

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS D. WOODEL, :
 Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar Number 0234176

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000-PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	56
ARGUMENT	59

ISSUE I

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN EXCUSING FOR CAUSE TWO JURORS WHO WERE NOT SUFFICIENTLY FLUENT IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE TO PARTICIPATE IN THOMAS WODEL'S NEW PENALTY TRIAL WITHOUT THE AID OF AN INTERPRETER, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2, 9, 16, AND 22 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.	59
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE II

APPELLANT'S JURY SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PERMITTED TO HEAR AND CONSIDER IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY FROM STATE WITNESS ARTHUR WHITE.	68
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE III

THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BELOW WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT BERNICE MOODY WAS PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE DUE TO ADVANCED AGE OR DISABILITY.	71
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE IV

A SENTENCE OF DEATH FOR THOMAS WODEL IS NOT PROPORTIONALLY WARRANTED.	75
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE V	
THOMAS WOODEL IS ENTITLED TO A LIFE SENTENCE BECAUSE THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT AND HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WHICH REQUIRE THAT A DEATH-QUALIFYING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BE FOUND BY THE JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	78
ISSUE VI	
EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	87
CONCLUSION	90
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	90
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE	90

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Alen v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	65
<u>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.111(e) & 3.800 & Florida Rules Of Appellate Procedure 9.020(h), 9.140, & 9.600,</u> 761 So.2d 1015 (1999)	85
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	73
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	86
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Dilorenzo v. State,</u> 711 So.2d 1362 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	63
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> ____ So.2d _____, 2006 WL 3629859 (Fla. 2006)	70
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	69
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	86
<u>Knarich v. State,</u> 932 So.2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	67, 73, 75, 78, 89
<u>Lambert v. State,</u> 811 So.2d 805 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	70
<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	84

<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert.denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	79
<u>Morales v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	63
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>People v. Green</u> , 561 N.Y.S.2d 130 (Westchester Co. Ct. 1990)	64
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 160 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1964)	62
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	73
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 331 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	81
<u>Rose v State</u> , 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	69
<u>Rutherford v. Crist</u> , ____ So. 2d _____, 2006 WL 2959297 (Fla. October 17, 2006)	87, 88
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	87, 88
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	13
<u>State v. Dempsey</u> , 916 So.2d 856 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	67, 73, 75, 78, 89
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied sub nom. Hunter v. Florida</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	80
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 789 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	67, 75, 78, 89

<u>State v. Hootman</u> , 709 So.2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	72
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	70, 84
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	75, 84
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	84
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	73, 83
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Evans</u> , No. Civ. -05-8-0825-F, 2006 WL 38903 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006)	88
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)	78, 79, 80, 81, 86
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	64, 65
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	87, 88
<u>Gibson v. Zant</u> , 705 F.2d 1543 (11 th Cir. 1983)	66
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	87
<u>Hernandez v. New York</u> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	65, 66
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	79, 81
<u>In Re: Kemmler</u> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	87, 88

<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	78, 79, 81, 86
<u>Morales v. Hickman</u> , 415 F.Supp.2d 1037 (N.D. Calif.), <u>aff'd.</u> , 438 F.3d 926 (9 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1314 (2006)	88
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	65
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	57, 79, 81, 86
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	79
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	86
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	66
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	79
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	87
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	59, 78, 79, 81
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	57, 59, 84, 87, 88
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	59, 79, 81, 84
Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.	59
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	59
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	59
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.	59
§ 40.01, Fla. Stat. (2004)	60

§ 40.013, Fla. Stat. (2004)	61, 63
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2006)	69
§ 90.6063(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	64
§ 913.03, Fla. Stat. (2004)	61, 63
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2004)	80, 85
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2004)	80, 81
§ 921.141(5)(m), Fla. Stat. (2004)	71
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)	85
Colin A. Kisor, <u>Using Interpreters to Assist Jurors: A Plea for Consistency</u> , 22 Chicano-Latino L. Rev. 37 (Spring 2001)	64, 65
Florida Governor's Executive Order Number 06-260	89
